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STATE OF RHODE ISLAND      SUPERIOR COURT 
PROVIDENCE, SC 
 
 
 
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND, 

Plaintiff, 
 
vs. 
 
AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC. 
ET AL., 

Defendant. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

C.A. No.: PC-2024-04526 

 NOVEMBER 6, 2024 

 
ANSWER OF DEFENDANT COLLINS ENGINEERS, INC.’S TO CROSSCLAIM OF 

DEFENDANT VANESSE HANGEN BRUSTLIN, INC. 

Now comes the defendant Collins Engineers, Inc. (“Collins”) and responds as follows to 

the numbered paragraphs of defendant Vanesse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.’s Crossclaim. 

1. Collins lacks sufficient information or belief to either admit or deny 
the allegations in the paragraph. 

2. Collins lacks sufficient information or belief to either admit or deny 
the allegations in the paragraph. 

3. Collins denies the allegations of this paragraph to the extent they 
relate to Collins.  To the extent that the allegations relate to other 
defendants, Collins lacks sufficient information or belief to either 
admit or deny the allegations in the paragraph. 
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Respectfully Submitted,  

COLLINS ENGINEERS, INC. 

By its Attorney, 

 

/s/ Richard M. Dighello, Jr  
Richard M. Dighello, Jr., Esq. 
Updike, Kelly & Spellacy, P.C. 
225 Asylum, St., 20th Floor  
Hartford, CT 06103 
P: (860) 548-2633  
F: (860) 548-2680 
R.I. Bar Number 6733 
rdighello@uks.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on November 6, 2024, I filed and served this document through the 
electronic filing system to the following parties: 

Attorneys for Plaintiff State of Rhode Island: 
 

Max Wistow, Esquire     Bejamin Ledsham, Esquire  
Wistow, Sheehan & Loveley, P.C.   Wistow. Sheehan & Loveley, P.C.  
127 Dorrance Street     127 Dorrance Street Providence, 
Providence, RI 02903     RI 02903 
mwistow@wisbar.com     bledsham@wistbar.com 

 
Johnathan N. Savage, Esquire    Michael P. Robinson, Esquire.  
Savage Law Partners, LLP     Savage Law Partners, LLP  
564 South Water Street     564 South Water Street  
Providence, RI 02903     Providence, RI 02903 
js@savagelawpartners.com    mrobinson@savagelawpartners.com  

 
Edward D. Parre III, Esquire    Alyssa L. Lemire, Esquire 
Savage Law Partners, LLP     Savage Law Partners, LLP 
South Water Street Providence,    564 South Water Street  
RI 02903      Providence, RI 02903 
epare@savagelawpartners.com    Alemire@savagelawpartners.com  

 
Attorneys for Defendant AECOM: 

 
Melanie DeMattia, Esquire    Michael Filbin, Esquire (pro hac vice) 
Cozen O’Connor     Cozen O’Connor     
200 State Street, Suite 1105    200 State Street, Suite 1105 
Boston, MA 02109     Boston, MA 02109 
mdemattia@cozen.com     mfilbin@cozen.com 
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Amanda R. Prosek, Esquire    Lawerence M. Prosen, Esquire (pro hac vice) 
Lamontagne, Spaulding & Hayes, LLP  Cozen O’Connor 
100 Midway Road, Suite 15    200 State Street, Suite 1105 
Cranston, RI 02920     Boston, MA 02109 
aprosek@lshattorneys.com    lprosen@cozen.com 

Courtney Ann Richards, Esquire   Wendy Venoit, Esquire    
Cozen O’Connor     Cozen O’Connor     
200 State Street, Suite 1105    200 State Street, Suite 1105   
Boston, MA 02109     Boston, MA 02109 
crichards@cozen.com      wvenoit@cozen.com   
 

 
Attorneys for Defendant Aetna Bridge Company: 
 
Michael Kelly, Esquire     Sean Klammer, Esquire 
KSPR Law, PC     KSPR Law, PC 
128 Dorrance Street, Suite 300    128 Dorrance Street, Suite 300  
Providence, RI 02903     Providence, RI 02903 
mkelly@ksprlaw.com      sklammer@ksprlaw.com  
 
Jackson C. Parmenter, Esquire  
KSPR Law, PC  
128 Dorrance Street, Suite 300  
Providence, RI 02903 
jparmenter@ksprlaw.com 

 
 

Attorneys Defendant for Aries Support, Inc:     
 
Michele Broomfield, Esquire     Paul S. Callaghan, Esquire 
Heald & Foye, Ltd.     Higgins, Cavanagh & Cooney, LLP 
76 Westminster Street      10 Dorrance Street, Suite 400  
Providence, RI 02903     Providence, RI 02903 
mb@headlaw.net      pcallaghan@hcc-law.com  
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Brent S. Davis, Esquire     Thomas Heald, Esquire 
LaSalle & Kelleher, P.C.     Heald & Foye, Ltd.  
One Turks Head Place, Suite 450    76 Westminster Street 
Providence, RI 02903     Providence, RI 02903 
bdavis@lasallekelleher.com     twh@headlaw.net  
 
 
John F. Kelleher, Esquire     Luna Roque, Esquire 
LaSalle & Kelleher, P.C.    Heald & Foye, Ltd. 
One Turks Head Place, Suite 450   76 Westminster Street 
Providence, RI 02903     Providence, RI 02903 
jkelleher@lasallekelleher.com    office@headlaw.net  
 
 
Attorneys for Defendant Barlette Heavy Division, Inc:  

 
Jeffrey R. Blease, Esquire (pro hac vice)  Christopher Mellado, Esquire  
Foley & Lardner LLP      Foley & Lardner LLP 
One Park Row      One Park Row  
Providence, RI 02903     Providence, RI 02903 
JBlease@foley.com      chris.mellado@foley.com  
 
Jeffrey B. Pine, Esquire  
Lynch & Pine, LLC 
One Park Row 
Providence, RI 02903 
jpine@lynchpine.com  

 
 
 

Attorneys for Defendant Barletta/Aetna 1-195 Washington Bridge:  
 

 
Jeffrey R. Blease, Esquire (pro hac vice)  Christopher Mellado, Esquire  
Foley & Lardner LLP      Foley & Lardner LLP 
One Park Row      One Park Row  
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Providence, RI 02903     Providence, RI 02903 
JBlease@foley.com      chris.mellado@foley.com  
 
Jeffrey B. Pine, Esquire  
Lynch & Pine, LLC 
One Park Row 
Providence, RI 02903 
jpine@lynchpine.com  

        
         

Attorneys for Defendant Commonwealth Engineers & Consultants, Inc.:     
 

Susan M. Silva, Esquire  
Peabody & Arnold LLP  
Federal Reserve Plaza  
Boston, MA 02210 
ssilva@peabodyarnold.com  
 
Attorneys for Defendant Jacob Engineering Group, Inc.: 
 
Michael R. Creta, Esquire  
K&L Gates LLP  
17 Walnut Knolls  
Canton, MA 02021 
Michael.creta@klgates.com  

   
Attorneys for Defendant Michael Baker, International :    
 
Katherine E. Kohm, Esquire     Sheya Rivard, Esquire  
Pierce Atwood LLP      Pierce Atwood LLP  
Mary DeFontes      Mary DeFontes  
Providence, RI 02903     Providence, RI 02903 
Kkohm@pierceatwood.com     srivard@pierceatwood.com  
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This document electronically filed and/or served is available for viewing and/or downloading from the Rhode Island 
Judiciary's Electronic Filing System. 

 

      
 
       /s/ Richard M. Dighello, Jr  

Richard M. Dighello, Jr. 
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